LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

SHIRE OF WOODANILLING

ANIMALS, ENVIRONMENT AND NUISANCE AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2017

Preamble

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Woodanilling resolved on 9 October 2017 to make the following local law.

Part 1—Introducing Matters

1.1 Title

This Local Law may be cited as the Shire of Woodanilling Animals, Environment and Nuisance Amendment Local Law 2017

1.2 Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the Government Gazette.

1.3 Application

This local law shall apply throughout the Woodanilling Townsite.

1.4 Principal local law amended

This local law amends the *Shire of Woodanilling Animals, Environment and Nuisance Local Law 2017* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 21 June 2017.

1.5 Principal local law amended by:

- Amend clause 2.2 to delete the word 'of' and replace it with 'or';
- Amend clauses 4.1 and 4.2 to delete the words, 'any poultry and pigeons';
- Amend clause 10.1 to delete the words 'any farm animals';
- Amend clauses 4.1, 4.2, 10.1 and 17.1 to delete the words 'to a maximum of' and replace them with 'comprising more than';
- Amend clauses 4.1 and 10.1 to delete the words 'and no more than' and replace them with 'subject to';
- Amend clause 7.1 to delete the words 'subject to clause 5 and clause 6';
- Amend clause 7.2 to replace "Council' with 'local government';
- Amend clause 8.1 to replace 'right' with 'permit';

Dated: 9 October 2017

The Common Seal of the Shire of Woodanilling was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of:

Cr H Russel Thomson, Shire President Ms Belinda Knight, Chief Executive Officer